

27 - 30 June 2024

Date:	25.06.2024	Time:	20:35 hrs
Subject:	STEWARDS DECISION No. 1	Document No:	2.1
From: To:	The Stewards The Competitor TOYOTA GAZOO RACING WRT of car No. 17 Crew SÉBASTIEN OGIER / VINCENT LANDAIS		

All Competitors / crew members

The Stewards, having received a request from the Competitor of Car No. 17 via the FIA Sporting Delegate along with corresponding authorisations from the FIA and Clerk of Course, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

Fact	Crew of Car No. 17 SÉBASTIEN OGIER / VINCENT LANDAIS were involved in a collision during reconnaissance on Tuesday 25 June 2024.	
Request	 To permit the change of the Crew of Car No. 17 SÉBASTIEN OGIER / VINCENT LANDAIS with the Crew KALLE ROVANPERÄ / JONNE HALTTUNEN along with changing the competition number to Car No. 69. 	
	 To permit the Crew of Car No. 69 KALLE ROVANPERÄ / JONNE HALTTUNEN two passages of reconnaissance outside of the Event's Reconnaissance timetable. 	
Decision	 The Stewards authorise the change of Crew of Car No. 17 SÉBASTIEN OGIER / VINCENT LANDAIS with the Crew KALLE ROVANPERÄ / JONNE HALTTUNEN and changing the competition number to Car No. 69. 	
	 2) The Stewards authorise Crew of Car No. 69 KALLE ROVANPERÄ / JONNE HALTTUNEN two passages of Reconnaissance as follows: On Wednesday 26 June 2024: 8:00 to 18:00: SS 10/14, SS11/15, SS2/5, SS3/6, SS4/7 and SS9/13 18:00 to 19:15: SS 17/19 19:15 to 20:00: Shakedown On Thursday 27 June 2024: 13:30 to 15:30: SS 16/18 and SS1/8/12 	
Reason	 Under the authority granted by Articles 11.9.1 and 11.9.2.a of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code, and: 1) as stipulated in Article 22.4 of the 2024 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations, the Stewards authorise the change of Crew of Car No. 17 following receiving the authorisation of the FIA. 	
	2) as stipulated in Articles 35.3 and 35.4.2 of the 2024 FIA WRC Sporting	

2) as stipulated in Articles 35.3 and 35.4.2 of the 2024 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations, the Stewards authorise the Crew of Car No. 69 KALLE ROVANPERÄ / JONNE HALTTUNEN to perform Reconnaissance outside the permitted timetable following the authorisation of the Clerk of Course and the FIA Rally Department.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.



27 - 30 June 2024

Mazen Al-Hilli The Stewards

Henrik Frank

Lulosz gwy

Łukasz Biegus

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	KAJ LINDSTRÖM	Date:	25.6.2024
Position within the team:	SPORTING DIRECTOR	Time:	20:40

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 25.6.2024 at 20:45 hrs.